

No. 20-1501

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHIRIN EMAMI, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of New York,  
Appellate Division, Third Department**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC BAXTER	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
MARK RIENZI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL BLOMBERG	VICTORIA DORFMAN
LORI WINDHAM	STEPHEN J. PETRANY
DANIEL D. BENSON	JONES DAY
THE BECKET FUND FOR	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	Washington, D.C. 20001
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	(202) 879-3939
Washington, D.C.	njfrancisco@jonesday.com

MICHAEL L. COSTELLO  
TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP  
515 Broadway  
Albany, NY 12207

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY “GENERAL APPLICABILITY” UNDER <i>SMITH</i> .....	3
A. The Court Should Review the Appellate Division’s Decision that the Abortion Mandate Is Generally Applicable .....	3
B. The Court Should Review the Appellate Division’s Refusal to Apply Strict Scrutiny to the Abortion Mandate Even Though It Discriminates Among Religious Entities.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE ABORTION MANDATE INTERFERES WITH THE AUTONOMY OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS.....	10
III. <i>SMITH</i> SHOULD BE REEVALUATED .....	11
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	12
<i>Cath. Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006) .....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	3, 6, 11, 12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	8, 9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	10
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 127 N.Y.S.3d 171 (2019) .....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.2 .....	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.16.....	5
